
No. 18-1896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI,
as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children D.W.L.,
R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-guardian
and next friend to her minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.
and LYNNETTE WIEGAND as parent-guardian and next friend
to her minor children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W. and M.L.W.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; SANDIP
SHAH, sued in his official and individual capacities; SARAH LYON-
CALLO, sued in her official and individual capacities; MARY KLEYN,
sued in her official and individual capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOBANK, INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository;
ANTONIO YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities,

Defendants - Appellees

and

HARRY HAWKINS

Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

**REPLY IN RESPONSE TO
BIOBANK DEFENDANTS' APPELLEE BRIEF**

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
Counsel for Appellants
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Biobank incorrectly frames the actual issues.....	5
A. Plaintiffs are suffering current and imminent future harm.....	5
B. The proposed destruction option does not remedy the constitutional actions of the Biobank.....	7
C. Compliance with MCL 333.5431 does not resolve the constitutionality of the statute.	9
D. State legislatures cannot override constitutional protections.	11
II. The Biobank needs to understand the nature of the claims being made.....	12
A. Count II – Substantive Due Process.....	13
B. Count IV and V – Search and Seizures	15
III. The Infants and Parents all have standing against the Biobank.	17
A. Standing has nothing to do with the merits.....	17

B.	Standing exists for these Plaintiffs.....	18
<i>i.</i>	Injury-in-fact.	18
1.	Future harm qualifies for proper standing.....	27
<i>ii.</i>	Causation.....	28
<i>iii.</i>	Redressability.....	29
IV.	Plaintiffs have pled plausible claims against the Biobank.....	30
A.	The Fourth Amendment was violated.	30
<i>i.</i>	A <i>Chandler/Skinner</i> search is still a search.	31
<i>ii.</i>	Police power for vaccinations is not an exception to the Fourth Amendment.	33
B.	The Fourteenth Amendment claim meets the plausibility standard.....	34
	RELIEF REQUESTED	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beleno v. Lakey</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 930 (W.D. Texas 2009).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	35
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	31
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	14
<i>Campbell v. Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth.</i> , 168 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	16, 18, 31
<i>City of Kentwood v. Sommerdyke Estate</i> , 458 Mich. 642 (1998)	11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	32
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Dascola v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	10, 14

<i>Doe v. Adams</i> , 53 N.E.3d 483 (Ind. 2016)	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	31, 36
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	8
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	14
<i>Higgins v. Texas Dep't. of Health Servs.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 541 (W.D. Texas 2011).....	22, 23, 24-25
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litigation</i> , 874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995).....	37
<i>In re Rosebush</i> , 195 Mich. App. 675 (1992).....	14
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	33
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	29
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1991)	8
<i>McNeely v. Missouri</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	16, 25, 33

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 22

Midwest Media Property, L.L.C. v. Symmes Twp.,
 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007) 26

Monroe v. Pape,
 365 U.S. 167 (1971) 8

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979) 13, 35

Parker v. Dist. of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (DC Cir. 2007) 17-18, 19

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents for Florida,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982) 8

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 13-14

Seal v. Morgan,
 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) 35, 38

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n.,
 486 U.S. 602 (1989) 15, 18, 32

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 17, 28-29, 29

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 22, 27

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 15, 35, 38

U.S. v. Attson,
900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990) 31

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 8, 10

U.S. v. Flemmi,
225 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS / STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 26

Const. 1963, art. IV, § 51..... 38

MCL 333.5430 35

MCL 333.5431 7, 13

MCL 333.17520 13

COURT RULES

FRCP 12..... 39

FRAP 28..... 3, 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

- National Human Genome Research Institute,
< <https://www.genome.gov/27561246/privacy-in-genomics/> > 28
- Susan Scutti, *You Might Not Be Anonymous, Thanks to Genealogy Databases*, CNN, Oct. 11, 2018 available at <https://www.cnn.com/2018/10/11/health/genetic-privacy-study/index.html> 28
- Sonia M. Suter, *Did You Give the Government Your Baby's DNA? Rethinking Consent in Newborn Screening*, 15 MINN. J.L. SCI. & TECH. 2014, available at <https://scholarship.law.umn.edu/mjlst/vol15/iss2/3>..... 2, 12, 13, 23
